Fixed deposits 13,14 3.0% to 3.7% 128 128 -

Financial liabilities
Finance lease obligations 18 4.3% to 8.73% (585) (68) (517)

(457) 60 (517)

2007

Financial assets
Fixed deposits 13,14 1.8% to 4.5% 4,338 4,338 -

Financial liabilities
Finance lease obligations 18 4.3% to 8.73% (541) (70) (471)

3,797 4,268 (471)

The Company
Effective

interest rate Total
Less than

1 year
1 to 5
years

Note % $’000 $’000 $’000

2008

Financial assets
Fixed deposits 13,14 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Finance lease obligations 18 4.61% (508) (44) (464)

(508) (44) (464)

2007

Financial assets
Fixed deposits 13,14 1.8% to 2.1% 3,504 3,504 -

Financial liabilities
Finance lease obligations 18 4.61% to 4.95% (437) (46) (391)

3,067 3,458 (391)

Notes to the Financial Statements

75

29	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

	 29.1	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

		�  For illustrative purpose, the sensitivity analysis performed below is based on the exposure to
interest rates for financial instruments at the balance sheet date and the stipulated change taking
place at the beginning of the financial year with all other variables held constant throughout the
financial year ended 31 December 2008.

2008 2009
Profit before

taxation Equity
Profit before

taxation Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

The Group

Interest rate
   - decreased by 0.5% per annum 2 - (19) -
   - increased by 0.5% per annum (2) - 19 -

The Company

Interest rate
   - decreased by 0.5% per annum 2 - (15) -
   - increased by 0.5% per annum (2) - 15 -

	 29.2	 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group operates in Asia with dominant operations in Singapore and the Middle East.  Entities
in the Group regularly transact in currencies other than their respective functional currencies
(“foreign currencies”) such as the Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), United States Dollar (“USD”), Omani
Riyal (“OMR”), Qatari Rial (“QAR”), Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) and Euros (“Euro”).

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange fluctuation risk to the extent of the difference